
Please read the following instructions carefully.
Keep this instruction manual for future reference.

No tools required.
For technical support,contact us at 1-401-671-6551

or www.summerbyingenuity.com
Keep small parts away from children.

WARNING
Adult assembly required.
Exercise care when unpacking
and assembling product.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
compact fold stroller



WARNING
   Read and follow all warnings and instructions. Failure to do so could result in 

serious injury or death.
• Maximum weight and height of child: 50 lbs. (22.7 kg), 43 in. (109cm)
• NEVER leave child unattended.
• Avoid serious injury from falling or sliding out. ALWAYS use safety harness.
• When making adjustments to the product ALWAYS ENSURE that all parts of a 

child’s body are clear of any moving parts of the product.
• Care must be taken when folding and unfolding the product to prevent finger entrapment.
• DO NOT carry additional children, goods or accessories in or on this product 

except as recommended in the manufacturer’s instructions.
• TO AVOID INJURY TO YOUR CHILD, DO NOT USE STORAGE BASKET AS A CHILD CARRIER.
• DO NOT hang items on handle bar or place them on the canopy, as they can tip 

stroller over and injure child.
• DO NOT OVERLOAD STORAGE BASKET. MAXIMUM 10 lbs. (4.5 kg). 
• This product may become unstable if a parcel bag, other than the one 

recommended is used.
• DO NOT overload the storage pocket, cell phone holder or cup holder. 

MAXIUMUM weight for the cell phone and cup holder is 1lb. (0.45 kg). MAXIMUM 
weight of storage pocket and child cup holder is 1/2 lb. (0.23 kg). Excessive 
weight may cause stroller to become unstable or tip over.

• DO NOT place hot liquids in the cup holder. Spills can burn your child.
• Do not carry or roll stroller on stairs or escalators with child in it.
• Do not use the stroller if any part is lost or damaged.
• NEVER install Infant Car Seat without fastening it securely to the stroller with 

provided car seat straps.
• NEVER lift the stroller by infant carrier handle.
• USE ONLY WITH Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect™ 35, 

Graco® SnugRide® SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® and Baby 
Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35 Infant Car Seats. Other car seats or carriers are 
not designed to fit this stroller frame and may result in serious injury or death. 
NEVER use them as they have not been safety tested.

• Car seat must be in rear facing position only.



cell phone holder        32453-03
bumper bar          31900-05
car seat strap set         32453-04

front wheels             32723-24
rear wheels             32723-22
cup holder             21790-25

3D-pac CS+ stroller replacement parts:

IMPORTANT! Before assembly, inspect this product 
for damaged hardware, loose joints or missing 
parts. Never use if  any parts are missing or broken.!

A B C D E F

Stroller Frame with SeatA

Front Wheels (2)B

Rear Wheels (2)C

Bumper BarD

Cup HolderE

Cell Phone HolderF

components:

features:

5-point safety harness

adjustable leg rest

cup holder

car seat straps
child/bottle cup holder

harness pads

canopy extension

peek-a-boo window canopy

soft handles

storage basket

bumper bar

bumper bar release buttons

front wheel release tabs
front wheel locks

3
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tuck away carry strap

dual action fold release

rear wheel release tabs

cell phone holder

storage pocket

seat recline clip

rear wheel brake pedal

assembly instructions:
1 Quickly pull up stroller by the handle 

bars until it clicks into fully open 
position. Stroller will lock into open 
position.

2

!
NOTE: When opening the stroller, 
ensure that your child, or other children, 
are at a safe distance.

slide!

First, slide the upper handle button 
then squeeze the lower handle release 
button. 

1st

squeeze!squeeze!

click!
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Snap bumper bar into position.4

click!

Align front wheels and rear wheels and 
push into frame.

3

click!

click!

click!

!
Tug on each wheel 
to ensure they are 
securely attached 
and the front 
wheels turn freely.

click!

click!click!

assembly instructions:
5 Line up slot on the back of  the cup holder with a mounting post and push down. Line 

up slot on cell phone holder with a mounting post and push down.  

!
NOTE: The cell phone and cup holder 
are interchangeable to either side.

NOTE: Max weight of cup-holder 1lb.
Max weight of storage pocket 1/2 lb.

!
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6 Extend canopy forward. Optional: Canopy visor is tucked beneath the canopy. Pull it 
down to extend the canopy.

FINISHED!

 locking/unlocking 5 point safety harness:

press!

click!
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 tightening and loosening the 5-point safety harness:

slide to loosenslide to tighten

slide to loosenslide to tighten

adjusting shoulder harness position:
1st, unclip harness clips. 2nd, remove harness pads. 3rd, slide shoulder harness out of  
slot. Adjust harness position as shown below and reinstall harness pads.

1st

unclip!

3rd

remove
harness
straps!

remove
harness
straps!

2nd

middle
position!
middle

position!

upper 
position!

upper 
position!

lower
position!

lower
position!

remove
harness

pads!

remove
harness

pads!
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locking & unlocking the front wheels:

Rotate lever
until it faces
 the front to 

lock the
front swivel

wheels.

Rotate lever
inwards to

unlock front
wheels.

Press the foot pedal down to lock both rear wheels. Press the foot pedal forward to 
unlock the rear wheels.

rear brake:
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Pinch seat recline clip on back of  stroller and slide recline clip along webbing to adjust 
the seat recline.

adjusting the seat recline:

press!

press!press!

fold leg rest down!raise leg rest up!

Raise leg rest up until it locks into desired position. Press the buttons on the side of  the 
leg rest and rotate leg rest down to lower positions.

adjusting the leg rest:

press!
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child bottle/cup holder: peek-a-boo window:
Slide baby bottle or sippy cup into side 
holder.

Flip up peek-a-boo window on top of  the 
canopy.

folding the stroller:
1 Flip canopy extension in storage position prior to folding the canopy.
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slide!

closes 
quickly!

2 First, slide the upper handle button then squeeze the lower handle release button, 
stroller will quickly close as shown.

2nd

1st

squeeze!squeeze!

folding the stroller (continued):

3 Carry strap is stored in the pocket underneath the leg rest.

STRANGULATION HAZARD: Children 
have strangled when straps have 
wrapped around their neck. Keep this 
stroller carrier strap out of children’s 
reach. When not in use, tuck strap into 
storage pocket beneath seat.

WARNING



removing the bumper bar:
Press the buttons beneath the bumper bar knuckles to remove.

press button to remove!

press button to remove!

removing the wheels:
Each wheel has a release tab. Pull the release tabs out to remove wheels from frame.

12



press!

1 2

attaching a car seat:

13

Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect™ 35, Graco® SnugRide® 
SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® and Baby Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35

Use this section 
to attach car 
seat models:

   WARNING: IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

• NEVER install Infant Car Seat without fastening it securely to the stroller with the provided car seat straps. 
Car seat must be in rear facing position only. 

• NEVER lift the stroller by infant carrier handle.
• Use only with Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect™ 35, Graco® SnugRide® SnugLock® 

35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® and Baby Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35 infant car seats. Other car seats 
or carriers are not designed to fit this stroller frame and may result in serious injury or death. NEVER use 
them as they have not been safety tested.

Fold canopy back. Remove bumper bar

press!press!

press!press!



attaching a car seat:

Place the car seat into stroller in the rear facing position so that it is in full contact 
with both the stroller seating surface and seat back. Rotate the leg rest up until it is 
in the horizontal position.

NOTE: check car seat for 
secure fit in stroller.

!

3

4

Make sure seat is fully reclined.

14



attaching a car seat:

care and maintenance

5 Place the two car seat straps, attached to the stroller rails, into the Vehicle Belt 
Hooks and across the car seat and lock the buckle. Slide the padded buckle guard 
over the buckle. 

Avoid serious injury from falling or 
sliding out. Always place the car seat 
straps into the Vehicle Belt Hooks on the 
car seat and raise the leg rest up until it 
is in contact with the back of the car 
seat in its locked in position.

WARNING

• Clean minor stains on fabric with cold water and mild soap.
• Clean plastic and metal surfaces with a soft damp cloth. Air dry. Do not use
  abrasive cleaners or solvents.  Do not use bleach. 
• Check seat pad harness and crotch straps weekly to ensure they are properly
  secured to frame.

Place the two car seat 
straps, attached to the 
stroller rails, into the 
Vehicle Belt Hooks and 
across the car seat and 
lock the buckle. Slide 
the padded buckle 
guard over the buckle. 

NOTE: Car seat straps  and 
protective covers can be 
stored in the pockets on 
side of  the stroller.

!
Vehicle 

Belt 
Hooks

click!

 

pull
tight!
pull

tight!
click!

Please retain information for future reference.
Colors and styles may vary.

MADE IN CHINA.
IS061324
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MODE D'EMPLOI

Lire attentivement les instructions suivantes.
Conserver ce mode d'emploi pour

toute consultation ultérieure.
Aucun outil nécessaire.

Pour obtenir une assistance technique, 
il suffit de communiquer avec nous au 

1-905-456-8484  ou d'aller sur le site
www.summerbyingenuity.com

Garder les petites pièces à l’écart des enfants.

MISE EN GARDE
Doit être assemblée par un adulte.
Prendre les précautions 
nécessaires lors du déballage et 
de l’assemblage du produit.

poussette pliable compacte



MISE EN GARDE
   Lire et suivre tous les avertissements et instructions. Le non-respect de ces 

instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
• Poids et taille maximale de l'enfant : 22,7 kg (50 lb), 109 cm (43 po)
• NE JAMAIS laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
• Éviter les blessures graves occasionnées par chute ou glissement hors de la 

poussette. TOUJOURS utiliser la ceinture de sécurité.
• Lors du réglage de la poussette, TOUJOURS S'ASSURER que toutes les parties du 

corps de l’enfant sont éloignées des pièces mobiles du produit.
• Il faut faire attention lors du pliage ou du dépliage de la poussette afin d'éviter de coincer les doigts.
• NE PAS porter d’autres enfants ou d’objets et accessoires supplémentaires dans ce 

produit ou sur celui-ci sauf sous recommandation du mode d’emploi du fabricant.
• POUR ÉVITER TOUTE BLESSURE DE L'ENFANT, NE PAS UTILISER LE PANIER DE 

RANGEMENT POUR LE TRANSPORTER.
• NE PAS suspendre d’articles sur la poignée ni les placer sur l'auvent, car ils 

peuvent faire basculer la poussette et blesser l’enfant.
• NE PAS SURCHARGER LE PANIER DE RANGEMENT. MAXIMUM 4,5 kg (10 lb).
• Ce produit deviendra instable si un sac pour paquet utilisé est différent de ce qui est recommandé.
• NE PAS surcharger la pochette de rangement, le support tu téléphone cellulaire, ni le 

porte-gobelet. Le poids MAXIMAL pour le téléphone cellulaire et le porte-gobelet est 
de 0,45 kg (1 lb). Le poids MAXIMAL du panier de rangement est de 0,23 kg (1/2 lb). 
Un poids excessif peut rendre la poussette instable ou faire qu'elle se renverse.

• NE PAS placer de liquides chauds dans le porte-gobelet. Les éclaboussures peuvent brûler l’enfant.
• Ne pas porter ni faire rouler la poussette sur un escalier ou sur un escalier 

roulant si un enfant est assis dans celle-ci.
• Ne pas utiliser la poussette si des pièces sont manquantes ou cassées.
• NE JAMAIS installer le siège d'auto pour nourrisson sans le fixer en toute 

sécurité à la poussette à l'aide des sangles fournies pour le siège d'auto.
• NE JAMAIS soulever la poussette par la poignée du porte-bébé.
• Compatible uniquement avec les sièges d'auto pour nourrisson SummerMC AffirmMC 335, GracoMD 

SnugRideMD Click ConnectMC 35, GracoMD SnugRideMD SnugLockMD 35, ChiccoMD KeyfitMD 30, 
ChiccoMD Fit2MD et Baby TrendMD Secure Snap GearMD 35. D’autres sièges d’auto ou porte-bébé 
ne sont pas conçus pour s’adapter dans le cadre de la poussette, ce qui peut résulter en blessures 
graves, voire mortelles. NE JAMAIS les utiliser s'ils n'ont pas fait l'objet d'un test de sécurité.

• Le siège d'auto doit être orienté uniquement vers l’arrière.



A B C D E F
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roues avant        32723-24
roues arrière       32723-22
porte-gobelet       21790-25
support pour téléphone cellulaire         32453-03
barre de protection            31900-05
jeu de sangles pour le siège d’auto          32453-04

Pièces de remplacement de la poussette 3D-pac CS+ :

IMPORTANT! Avant l'assemblage, vérifier que ce produit ne comporte pas 
de pièces endommagées, de joints lâches ni de pièces manquantes. Ne 
jamais utiliser le produit en cas de pièces manquantes ou cassées. !

Cadre de poussette avec 
siège

A

Roues avant (2)B

Roues arrière (2)C

Barre de protectionD

Porte-gobeletE

Support pour téléphone 
cellulaire

F

composants :

caractéristiques :

harnais de sécurité
à 5 points

repose-jambes réglable

porte-gobelet

sangles pour le
siège d’auto

porte-gobelet ou
atasse de l’enfant

coussinets du harnais

extension de la capote

fenêtre « Coucou » auvent

poignées souples

panier de rangement

barre de protection

boutons de déverrouillage
de la barre de protection

languettes de
déverrouillage des

roues avant
verrouillages des

roues avant
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sangle de transport
escamotable

déverrouillage à
double action

languettes de
déverrouillage des

roues arrière

support pour
téléphone cellulaire

pochette de rangement

pince d'inclinaison
du siège

pédale de frein de
la roue arrière

instructions de montage :
1 Tirer rapidement la poussette par ses 

poignées jusqu'à ce qu'elle s'enclenche 
en position complètement ouverte. La 
poussette se verrouillera en position 
ouverte.

2

!
REMARQUE :  Lors de l'ouverture de la poussette, 
s'assurer que votre enfant ou d'autres enfants sont à 
une distance sécuritaire.

faire glisser!

Faire d'abord glisser le bouton de la 
poignée supérieure puis appuyer sur le 
bouton d'ouverture de la poignée 
inférieure. 

1er

appuyer!appuyer!

clic!
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Aligner la barre de protection dans sa 
position.

4

clic!

Aligner les roues avant et arrière et les 
pousser dans le cadre.

3

clic!

clic!

clic!

!
Tirer sur chaque 
roue pour vous 
assurer qu'elle est 
bien fixée et que les 
roues avant 
tournent librement. 

clic!

click!clic!

instructions de montage :
5 Aligner la fente au dos du porte-gobelet avec le montant de montage et pousser vers le 

bas. Aligner la fente sur le support du téléphone cellulaire avec le montant de montage 
et pousser vers le bas.  

!
REMARQUE : Les supports du téléphone cellulaire 
et du porte-gobelet sont interchangeables d'un côté 
ou de l'autre.

REMARQUE : Poids maximal du 
porte-gobelet 1 lb. Le poids maximal 
du panier de rangement est de 0,25 kg 
(1/2 lb).

!
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6 Étendre l'auvent vers l'avant. Facultatif  : Le pare-soleil de l'auvent est dissimulé 
sous celui-ci. Le tirer vers le bas pour déplier l'auvent.

TERMINÉ!

verrouillage et déverrouillage du harnais de sécurité à 5 points :

appuyer!

clic!
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serrage et desserrage du harnais de sécurité à 5 points :
faire glisser

pour desserrer
faire glisser pour serrer

faire glisser
pour desserrer

faire glisser
pour serrer

réglage de la position du harnais d'épaule :
En premier, ouvrir les pinces du harnais. Deuxièmement, retirer les coussinets du 
harnais. Troisièmement, faire glisser le harnais d'épaule en dehors de la fente. Régler la 
position du harnais tel qu'illustré ci-après et réinstaller les coussinets du harnais.

1er

ouvrir
les pinces!

3e

retirer les
sangles du

harnais!

retirer les
sangles du

harnais!

2e

position
du milieu!
position

du milieu!

position supérieure!position supérieure!

position
inférieure!

position
inférieure!

retirer les
coussinets du harnais!

retirer les
coussinets du harnais!
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verrouillage et déverrouillage des roues avant :

Faire pivoter le levier
pour qu'il soit
face à l'avant

pour verrouiller
les roues avant.

Faire pivoter le
levier vers l'intérieur

pour déverrouiller
les roues avant.

Appuyer sur la pédale vers le bas pour verrouiller les deux roues arrière. Appuyer sur la 
pédale vers l'avant pour déverrouiller les roues arrière.

frein arrière :
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Ouvrir la pince d'inclinaison du siège à l'arrière de la poussette et faire glisser la pince 
d'inclinaison le long de la sangle pour régler l'inclinaison du siège.

réglage de l’inclinaison du siège :

appuyer!

appuyer!appuyer!

replier le repose-pieds vers le bas!soulever le repose-pieds!

Soulever le repose-pieds jusqu'à ce qu'il soit verrouillé dans la position souhaitée. 
Appuyer sur les boutons latéraux du repose-pieds et faire pivoter le repose-pieds vers le 
bas pour abaisser les positions.

réglage du repose-pieds :

appuyer!
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porte-gobelet ou tasse de l’enfant : fenêtre « Coucou » :
Faire glisser la bouteille ou la tasse dans
le porte-gobelet latéral.

Relever la fenêtre « Coucou » sur le dessus 
de la capote.

pliage de la poussette :
1 Rabattre l'extension de l'auvent en position de rangement avant de le replier.
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faire glisser!

fermer
rapidement!

2 Faire d'abord glisser le bouton de la poignée supérieure puis appuyer sur le bouton 
d'ouverture de la poignée inférieure, la poussette se fermera rapidement comme 
illustré.

2e

1er

appuyer!appuyer!

pliage de la poussette (suite) :

3 La sangle de transport est rangée dans la poche sous le repose-jambes.

DANGER D'ÉTRANGLEMENT : Des 
enfants se sont étranglés lorsque des 
sangles se sont enroulées autour de 
leur cou. Garder cette sangle de 
transport de la poussette hors de portée 
des enfants. La ranger à l'intérieur de la 
poche de rangement sous le siège 
lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée.

MISE EN GARDE
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retrait de la barre de protection :
Appuyer sur les boutons en dessous des articulations de la barre de protection pour 
l'enlever.

appuyer sur le bouton pour l'enlever!

appuyer sur le bouton pour l'enlever!

retrait des roues :
Chaque roue a une languette de déverrouillage. Tirer les languettes de déverrouillage
vers l'extérieur pour retirer les roues du cadre.
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appuyer!

1 2

fixation du siège d'auto :

SummerMC AffirmMC 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click ConnectMC 35, Graco® SnugRide® 
SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® and Baby Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35

Utiliser cette section 
pour fixer les modèles 
de sièges d'auto :

   MISE EN GARDE : IMPORTANT! GARDER POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE!

• NE JAMAIS installer le siège d'auto pour nourrisson sans le fixer en toute sécurité à la poussette à l'aide des 
sangles fournies pour le siège d'auto. Le siège d'auto doit être orienté uniquement vers l’arrière. 

• NE JAMAIS soulever la poussette par la poignée du porte-bébé.
• Utiliser uniquement avec les sièges d'auto pour nourrisson SummerMC AffirmMC 335, GracoMC SnugRideMC Click 

ConnectMC 35, GracoMC SnugRideMC SnugLockMC 35, ChiccoMC KeyfitMC 30, ChiccoMC Fit2MC et Baby TrendMC Secure 
Snap GearMC 35. D’autres sièges d’auto ou porte-bébé ne sont pas conçus pour s’adapter dans le cadre de la 
poussette, ce qui peut résulter en blessures graves, voire mortelles. NE JAMAIS les utiliser s'ils n'ont pas fait 
l'objet d'un test de sécurité.

Replier l'arrière de 
l'auvent.

Retirer la barre de protection

appuyer!appuyer!

appuyer!appuyer!
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fixation du siège d'auto :

3 S'assurer que le siège est incliné 
en toute sécurité.

Placer le siège d’auto dans la poussette en position face à l'arrière afin qu'il soit 
totalement en contact avec la surface assise de la poussette et l'arrière du siège. 
Faire pivoter le repose-pieds jusqu'à ce qu'il soit en position horizontale..

REMARQUE: vérifier la 
bonne tenue du siège 
d'auto dans la poussette.

!

4



Guide d’installation et d’entretien inclus.
Les couleurs et modèles peuvent varier.

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE.
IS061324
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fixation du siège d'auto :

entretien et nettoyage

5 Placer les deux sangles de siège d’auto, fixées aux rails de la poussette, dans les 
crochets de ceinture du véhicule et à travers le siège d’auto et verrouiller la boucle. 
Faire glisser la protection rembourrée de la boucle sur celle-ci.

Éviter les blessures graves occasionnées 
par chute ou glissement hors de la 
poussette. Placer toujours les sangles du 
siège d'auto dans les crochets de la 
ceinture du véhicule par-dessus le siège et 
soulever le repose-pieds jusqu'à ce qu'il 
soit en contact avec l'arrière du siège dans 
sa position verrouillée.

MISE EN GARDE

• Nettoyer les petites taches sur le tissu à l’eau froide et au savon doux.
• Nettoyer les surfaces en plastique et en métal à l'aide d'un chiffon doux humide. 
   Laisser sécher à l’air. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants ou de solvants abrasifs. Ne pas 
   utiliser d’eau de Javel.
• Vérifier chaque semaine les harnais du coussin du siège et les sangles de l'entrejambe 
   pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien attachés au châssis.

Placer les deux sangles 
de siège d’auto, fixées 
aux rails de la 
poussette, dans les 
crochets de ceinture du 
véhicule et à travers le 
siège d’auto et 
verrouiller la boucle. 
Faire glisser la 
protection rembourrée 
de la boucle sur celle-ci.

REMARQUE : Les sangles 
du siège d'auto et les 
couvertures protectrices 
peuvent être rangées dans 
les poches sur le côté de la 
poussette.

!

Crochets de 
la ceinture 
de sécurité 
du véhicule

clic!

 

tirer
fermement!

tirer
fermement!

clic!



Por favor, lea atentamente las
siguientes instrucciones.

Guarde este manual de instrucciones
para referencia futura.

No se necesitan herramientas.
Para soporte técnico, contáctenos al

1-401-671-6551 o www.summerbyingenuity.com
Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.

ADVERTENCIA
Requiere el montaje hecho por
un adulto. Tenga cuidado al
desembalar y montar el producto.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
cochecito compacto plegable



ADVERTENCIA
   Lea y siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones. De lo contrario, podrían producirse 

lesiones graves o la muerte.
• Peso y estatura máxima del niño: 22,7 kg (50 lb), 109 cm (43 in)
• NUNCA deje al niño sin supervisión.
• Evite lesiones graves causadas por caídas o deslizamientos. Use SIEMPRE el arnés de seguridad.
• Al hacer ajustes al cochecito, ASEGÚRESE SIEMPRE de que todas las partes del cuerpo 

del niño estén alejadas de cualquier parte en movimiento del cochecito.
• Se debe tener cuidado al plegar y desplegar el producto para evitar que los dedos 

queden atrapados.
• NO lleve niños, artículos o accesorios adicionales en o sobre este producto, a menos 

que se recomiende en las instrucciones del fabricante.
• PARA EVITAR QUE SU NIÑO SUFRA LESIONES, NO UTILICE LA CESTA DE 

ALMACENAMIENTO COMO VEHÍCULO PARA NIÑOS.
• NO cuelgue artículos en el asa ni los coloque sobre la capota ya que pueden volcar el 

cochecito y lesionar al niño.
• NO SOBRECARGUE LA CESTA DE ALMACENAMIENTO. MÁXIMO 4,5 kg (10 lb).
• Este producto puede volverse inestable si se utiliza una bolsa de transporte distinta a la recomendada.
• NO sobrecargue el bolsillo de almacenamiento, el soporte del teléfono móvil o el portavasos.

El peso MÁXIMO permitido para el soporte del teléfono móvil y el portavasos de 0,45 kg (1 lb).
El peso MÁXIMO permitido del bolsillo de almacenamiento y del portavasos de niño es de
0,23 kg (1/2 lb). El peso excesivo puede hacer que el cochecito se vuelva inestable o se vuelque.

• NO coloque líquidos calientes en el portavasos. Los derrames podrían quemar al niño.
• NO levante ni haga rodar el cochecito en escaleras convencionales o eléctricas con el 

niño en el cochecito.
• No utilice el cochecito si alguna pieza se ha perdido o dañado.
• NUNCA instale el asiento infantil para el automóvil sin sujetarlo firmemente al 

cochecito con las correas suministradas.
• NUNCA levante el cochecito por el asa del portabebés.
• USAR SÓLO CON asientos infantiles para el automóvil Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® 

Click Connect™ 35, Graco® SnugRide® SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® y Baby 
Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35. Otros asientos infantiles para el automóvil o portabebés no están 
diseñados para ajustarse a la estructura de este cochecito y pueden provocar lesiones graves
o la muerte. No los utilice NUNCA, ya que no han sido sometidos a pruebas de seguridad.

• El asiento infantil para el automóvil debe estar orientado hacia atrás.
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ruedas delanteras 32723-24
ruedas traseras 32723-22
portavasos 21790-25
soporte de teléfono móvil 32453-03
barra de tope 31900-05
juego de correas para asiento 32453-04
infantil para el automóvil

Piezas de repuesto del cochecito 3D-pac CS+:

¡IMPORTANTE! Antes del montaje, inspeccione este producto para 
ver si hay herrajes dañados, uniones sueltas, piezas faltantes. 
Nunca use si faltan piezas o si están rotas.!

Estructura del cochecito 
con asiento

A

Ruedas delanteras (2)B

Ruedas traseras (2)C

Barra de topeD

PortavasoE

Soporte de teléfono móvilF

componentes:

características:

arnés de seguridad
de 5 puntos

reposapiernas ajustable

portavasos

correas para asiento
infantil para el automóvil

portavasos para
niños/botellas

almohadillas del arnés

extensión de la capota

ventana para miraditas capota

empuñaduras suaves

canasta de
almacenamiento

barra de tope

botones de liberación
de la barra de tope

pestañas de liberación
de la rueda delantera bloqueo de las

ruedas delanteras
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bolsillo para la correa
de transporte

desbloqueo de plegado
de doble acción

pestañas de liberación
de la rueda trasera

soporte de
teléfono móvil

bolsillo de
almacenamiento

clip de reclinado
del asiento

pedal de freno de
la rueda trasera

instrucciones de montaje:
1 Tire rápidamente del cochecito por la 

empuñadura hasta que encaje en la 
posición de apertura total. El cochecito 
se bloqueará en su posición al abrirse. 

2

!
NOTA: Al abrir el cochecito, asegúrese 
de que su niño, u otros niños, esté a una 
distancia segura.

¡deslice!

Primero, deslice el botón superior de la 
empuñadura y, a continuación, apriete 
el botón inferior de liberación de la 
empuñadura. 

1ro

squeeze!¡apriete!

¡clic!
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Encaje la barra de tope en su posición.4

¡clic!

Alinee las ruedas delanteras y traseras 
e introdúzcalas en la estructura.

3

¡clic!

¡clic!

¡clic!

!
Tire de cada rueda 
para asegurarse de 
que esté bien 
sujeta y de que las 
ruedas delanteras 
giren libremente. 

¡clic!

click!¡clic!

instrucciones de montaje:

5 Alinee la ranura de la parte posterior del portavasos con un poste de montaje y 
presione hacia abajo. Alinee la ranura del soporte del teléfono móvil con un poste de 
montaje y presione hacia abajo.  

!
NOTA: El teléfono móvil y el 
portavasos son intercambiables a 
ambos lados.

NOTA: El peso máximo permitido 
del portavasos es de 0,45 kg (1 lb). El 
peso máximo permitido del bolsillo de 
almacenamiento es de 0,22 kg (1/2 lb).

!
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6 Extienda la capota hacia delante. Opcional: La visera de la capota está oculta bajo 
la capota. Tire de ella hacia abajo para extender la capota.

¡TERMINÓ!

bloqueo / desbloqueo del arnés de seguridad de 5 puntos:

¡Presione!

¡clic!
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para apretar y aflojar el arnés de seguridad de 5 puntos:

deslice para aflojardeslice para apretar

deslice para aflojardeslice para apretar

ajuste de la posición del arnés del hombro:
1.ro, desenganche los clips del arnés. 2.do, quite las almohadillas del arnés. 3.ro, 
deslice el arnés del hombro fuera de la ranura. Ajuste la posición del arnés como se 
muestra a continuación y vuelva a instalar las almohadillas del arnés.

1ro

¡desabroche
el clip!

3ro

¡retire las correas
del arnés!

¡retire las correas
del arnés!

2do

¡posición del medio!¡posición del medio!

¡posición superior!¡posición superior!

¡posición baja!¡posición baja!

¡retire las almohadillas
del arnés!

¡retire las almohadillas
del arnés!
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bloqueo y desbloqueo de las ruedas delanteras:

Gire la palanca hasta
que quede orientada

hacia delante para
bloquear las ruedas

giratorias delanteras.

Gire la palanca
hacia dentro

para desbloquear
las ruedas delanteras.

Presione el pedal hacia abajo para bloquear las dos ruedas traseras. Presione el pedal 
hacia delante para desbloquear las ruedas traseras.

freno posterior:
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Pellizque el clip de reclinación del asiento en la parte posterior del cochecito y deslice el 
clip de reclinación a lo largo de las correas para ajustar la reclinación del asiento.

ajuste de reclinado del asiento:

Levante el reposapiernas hasta que se bloquee en la posición deseada. Presione los 
botones situados en el lateral del reposapiernas y gire el reposapiernas hasta las 
posiciones inferiores.

ajuste del reposapiernas:

¡presione!

¡presione!¡presione!

¡pliegue el reposapiernas!¡levante el reposapiernas!

¡presione!
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soporte para biberones / vasos infantiles: ventana para miraditas:
Deslice el biberón o el vaso para sorber
en el soporte lateral.

Ventana plegable en la parte superior de
la capota.

plegando el cochecito:
1 Coloque la extensión de la capota en posición de almacenamiento antes de plegar

la capota.
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¡deslice!

¡cierra rápido!

2 Primero, deslice el botón del asa superior y luego apriete el botón de liberación del 
asa inferior, el cochecito se cerrará rápidamente como se muestra.

2do

1ro

squeeze!¡apriete!

plegado del cochecito (continuación):

3 La correa de transporte se guarda en el bolsillo situado debajo del 
reposapiernas.

PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULACIÓN: Los 
niños se han estrangulado cuando las 
correas les han enrollado alrededor del 
cuello. Mantenga esta correa de 
transporte del cochecito fuera del 
alcance de los niños. Cuando no se 
utilice, guarde la correa en el bolsillo 
situado debajo del asiento.

ADVERTENCIA
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quitar la barra de tope:
Presione los botones situados debajo de los nudillos de la barra de tope para extraerla.

¡presione el botón para extraerla!

¡presione el botón para extraerla!

para desmontar de las ruedas:
Cada rueda tiene una lengüeta de desbloqueo. Tire de las lengüetas de desbloqueo para 
extraer las ruedas del armazón.
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1 2

montaje del asiento infantil para el automóvil:

Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect™ 35, Graco® SnugRide® 
SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® y Baby Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 35

Utilice esta sección para 
fijar los modelos de asientos 
infantiles para el automóvil

   WARNING: ¡IMPORTANTE! ¡GUARDE PARA REFERENCIAS FUTURAS!

• NUNCA instale el asiento infantil para el automóvil sin sujetarlo firmemente al cochecito con las correas 
suministradas. • El asiento infantil para el automóvil debe estar orientado hacia atrás.

• NUNCA levante el cochecito por el asa del portabebés.
• Usar sólo con asientos infantiles para el automóvil  Summer™ Affirm™ 335, Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect

™ 35, Graco® SnugRide® SnugLock® 35, Chicco® Keyfit® 30, Chicco® Fit2® y Baby Trend® Secure Snap Gear® 
35. Otros asientos infantiles para el automóvil o portabebés no están diseñados para ajustarse a la estructura 
de este cochecito y pueden provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. No los utilice NUNCA, ya que no han sido 
sometidos a pruebas de seguridad.

Pliegue la capota 
hacia atrás. 

Retire la barra de tope

¡presione!

¡presione!¡presione!

¡presione!¡presione!
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montaje del asiento infantil para el automóvil:

3 Asegúrese de que el asiento 
está totalmente reclinado.

Coloque el asiento infantil para el automóvil en el cochecito en la posición 
orientada hacia atrás, de modo que esté en pleno contacto tanto con la superficie 
de asiento del cochecito como con el respaldo del asiento. Gire el reposapiernas 
hacia arriba hasta que quede en posición horizontal.

NOTA: compruebe que el 
asiento infantil para el 
automóvil se acopla bien 
en el cochecito.

!

4



montaje del asiento infantil para el automóvil:

cuidado y mantenimiento

5 Coloque las dos correas del asiento infantil para el automóvil, sujete a los raíles del 
cochecito, en los ganchos del cinturón del vehículo y a través del asiento del 
automóvil y cierre la hebilla. Deslice el protector de hebilla acolchado sobre la 
hebilla.

Evite lesiones graves causadas por caídas 
o deslizamientos. Coloque siempre las 
correas del asiento infantil para el 
automóvil en los ganchos del cinturón del 
vehículo del asiento del automóvil y 
levante el reposapiernas hasta que esté 
en contacto con el respaldo del asiento 
del automóvil en su posición de bloqueo.

ADVERTENCIA

• Limpie las manchas más pequeñas en la tela con agua fría y jabón suave.
• Limpie las superficies de plástico y metal con un paño suave y húmedo. Seque al aire 
  libre. No use limpiadores abrasivos ni solventes. No use blanqueador.
• Revise semanalmente el arnés del revestimiento del asiento y las correas de la 
  entrepierna para asegurarse de que estén bien fijadas al armazón.

Coloque las dos correas 
del asiento infantil para 
el automóvil, sujete a 
los raíles del cochecito, 
en los ganchos del 
cinturón del vehículo y a 
través del asiento del 
automóvil y cierre la 
hebilla. Deslice el 
protector de hebilla 
acolchado sobre la 
hebilla. 

NOTA: Las correas del 
asiento infantil para el 
automóvil y las fundas 
protectoras pueden 
guardarse en los bolsillos 
laterales del cochecito.

!

Ganchos del 
cinturón del 
vehículo

¡clic!

 

¡jale para
apretar!

¡jale para
apretar!

¡clic!

Conserve esta información para
futuras consultas.

Los colores y el estilo pueden variar.

FABRICADO EN CHINA.
IS061324

Guide d’installation et d’entretien inclus.
Les couleurs et modèles peuvent varier.

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE.
IS061324
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